
Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. 

*DTP040* 12/31/2018 2:47:29 PM DTP040 

 

State of Arkansas    1 

92nd General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2019  SENATE BILL 107 3 

 4 

By: Senator Irvin 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE ISSUANCE OR RENEWAL OF A 8 

SUPPORT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE TO 9 

PERSONS WITH CERTAIN CRIMINAL HISTORIES; AND FOR 10 

OTHER PURPOSES. 11 

 12 

 13 

Subtitle 14 

TO PROHIBIT THE ISSUANCE OR RENEWAL OF A  15 

SUPPORT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL 16 

LICENSE PLATE TO PERSONS WITH CERTAIN 17 

CRIMINAL HISTORIES. 18 

 19 

 20 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 21 

 22 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 27-24-1316(c), concerning the issuance of a 23 

special license plate for support of law enforcement, is amended to read as 24 

follows: 25 

 (c)(1)  Any Except as provided in subdivision (c)(2) of this section, 26 

any motor vehicle owner may apply for and annually renew a special license 27 

plate created by this section. 28 

  (2)  The department may not issue or renew a special license 29 

plate under this section to a person required to register as a sex offender 30 

under the Sex Offender Registration Act of 1997, § 12-12-901 et seq.  31 

 32 

 SECTION 2.  TEMPORARY LANGUAGE. DO NOT CODIFY.  A person required to 33 

register as a sex offender under the Sex Offender Registration Act of 1997, § 34 

12-12-901 et seq., who, before the effective date of this act, has been 35 

issued a special license plate under this section, is neither required to 36 



  SB107 

 

 2 12/31/2018 2:47:29 PM DTP040 

 

 

return the special license plate to the department nor required to apply for 1 

the issuance of a standard Arkansas license plate to replace the special 2 

license plate until the annual renewal date of the special license plate. 3 

 4 

 5 

 6 

 7 

 8 

 9 

 10 

 11 

 12 

 13 

 14 

 15 

 16 

 17 

 18 

 19 

 20 

 21 

 22 

 23 

 24 

 25 

 26 

 27 

 28 

 29 

 30 

 31 

 32 

 33 

 34 

 35 

 36 


	Sponsors
	AllSponsors
	DocumentTitle
	Subtitle
	EnactingClause
	StartBillText
	EndOfText

