1	State of Arkansas	A D:11		
2	92nd General Assembly	A Bill		
3	Regular Session, 2019		SENATE BILL 107	
4				
5	By: Senator Irvin			
6				
7	For An Act To Be Entitled			
8	AN ACT TO PROHIBIT THE ISSUANCE OR RENEWAL OF A			
9	SUPPORT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL LICENSE PLATE TO			
10	PERSONS WITH CERTAIN CRIMINAL HISTORIES; AND FOR			
11	OTHER PURP	OSES.		
12				
13		Subtitle		
14	mo pp			
15	TO PROHIBIT THE ISSUANCE OR RENEWAL OF A			
16	SUPPORT OF LAW ENFORCEMENT SPECIAL			
17 18	LICENSE PLATE TO PERSONS WITH CERTAIN CRIMINAL HISTORIES.			
10 19	CKIMI	NAL HISTORIES.		
20				
21	RE IT ENACTED BY THE C	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKA	ANSAS.	
22	DE II ENACIED DI IIIE O	MUNICIPALITY OF THE STATE OF ARRE	MUAU.	
23	SECTION 1. Arka	nsas Code § 27-24-1316(c), concernin	ng the issuance of a	
24	special license plate for support of law enforcement, is amended to read as			
25	follows:			
26	(c) <u>(l)</u> Any Exce	pt as provided in subdivision (c)(2)	of this section,	
27	any motor vehicle owner	r may apply for and annually renew a	a special license	
28	plate created by this	section.		
29	(2) The do	epartment may not issue or renew a s	special license	
30	plate under this section	on to a person required to register	as a sex offender	
31	under the Sex Offender Registration Act of 1997, § 12-12-901 et seq.			
32				
33	SECTION 2. TEMPO	ORARY LANGUAGE. DO NOT CODIFY. A pe	erson required to	
34	register as a sex offender under the Sex Offender Registration Act of 1997, §			
35	12-12-901 et seq., who	, before the effective date of this	act, has been	
36	issued a special licen	se plate under this section, is neit	ther required to	

1	return the special license plate to the department nor required to apply for
2	the issuance of a standard Arkansas license plate to replace the special
3	license plate until the annual renewal date of the special license plate.
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	
13	
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
29 30	
31	
32	
33	
34	
35	
36	